## RESOLUTION NO. 61-9+ CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Month Beesley ON THE 24th

DAY OF <u>Cetober</u>, 1994.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE DEDICATION OF A 0.765 ACRE TRACT OF LAND FROM CENTERVILLE ASSOCIATES III LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FOR THE WIDENING OF STATE ROUTE 48 IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio is presently engaged in a road widening project on State Route 48 in said City extending south from Spring Valley Road; and

WHEREAS, said widening necessitates the obtaining of additional public right-ofway part of which passes over lands owned by Centerville Associates III Limited Partnership; and

WHEREAS, Centerville Associates III Limited Partnership has offered to convey the necessary right-of-way to the City of Centerville by way of a gift; and

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the offer of Centerville Associates III Limited Partnership to dedicate 0.765 acres of land to the City of Centerville as a gift free of any charge is hereby accepted.

PASSED THIS 24th day of October, 1994.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 61-94, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 2446 day of  $c_{1}+c_{2}+c_{2}$ , 1994.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions, Department of Law Robert N, Farquhar Municipal Attorney

Carlo Alla